
Item 65 
Page 1 of 4 

 

May 16, 2022 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

May 24, 2022 

 

FROM 

JACQUELYN GREENE, Director, Preschool Services Department   

           

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Amended Grant Award from the United States Department of Health and Human Services, 
Administration for Children and Families, for Preschool Services Department’s Comprehensive 
Fatherhood Program 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

1. Approve Amendment No. 1 to County Contract No. 21-603 (Grant Award No. 90ZJ0037-
02-01) from the United States Department of Human Services, Administration for Children 
and Families for Preschool Services Department’s Comprehensive Fatherhood Program, 
increasing the award by $592,066, from $993,019 to $1,585,085, with no change to the 
period of September 30, 2021 through September 29, 2022. 

2. Authorize the Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector to post the adjustments to the 
Preschool Services Department’s 2021-22 budget as indicated in the Financial Impact 
Section for program activities (Four votes required). 

(Presenter: Jacquelyn Greene, Director, 383-2005) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. 
Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Agencies and Stakeholders. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
This item does not impact Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost).  The increase of 
$592,066 to the grant award from the United States Department of Health and Human Services, 
Administration for Children and Families (ACF) for Preschool Services Department’s (PSD) 
Comprehensive Fatherhood Program, does not require a non-federal match.  PSD is requesting 
the following appropriation increases totaling $592,066 for program activities. 
 

Funding 
Center 

Commitment 
Item/GL 

Description Action Amount 

5910002220 52002125 Inventoriable Equipment Increase $50,000 

5910002220 52002130 Non-Inventoriable Equipment Increase $60,000 

5910002220 52002077 Certification/License Fees Increase $16,000 

5910002220 52002335 Temporary Help-Outside Svcs Increase $286,066 

5910002220 52002444 Security Services Increase $50,000 

5910002220 52942941 Conf/Trng/Seminar Fees Increase $40,000 

5910002220 53003251 Student Transportation Increase $30,000 

5910002220 55405012 Transfers Out – Svcs & Supplies Increase $60,000 

5910002220 40509094 Federal - Grants Increase $592,066 



Amended Grant Award from the United States Department of Health 
and Human Services, Administration for Children and Families, for 
Preschool Services Department’s Comprehensive Fatherhood Program 
May 24, 2022 

 

 

Item 65 
Page 2 of 4 

 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
PSD’s Comprehensive Fatherhood Program services and activities include recruitment of Head 
Start fathers, risk and needs assessments, goal setting with measurable activities and 
milestones, intensive case management services, supportive services through referrals to 
community partners, availability of the Successful Pathways Apprenticeship Program and 
certified high school education program, and participation in The Nurturing Fathers Program 
curriculum workshops.  The amendment increases the award amount for PSD’s Comprehensive 
Fatherhood Program as a result of ACF carrying-forward prior unobligated funds to the current 
program year.  
 
PSD will use the increased award for program activities including staff and participant training, 
counselling services, program materials, classroom supplies, office equipment and furniture, as 
well as transportation and job interview assistance for eligible parents to attend in person or in 
class training. PSD plans to utilize temporary staffing, in addition to existing PSD staff, while 
prioritizing the process to hire contract staff for PSD’s Comprehensive Fatherhood Program. 
PSD will make the purchases indicated above in accordance with County purchasing policy by 
September 2022.   
 
On June 23, 2020, the County Administrative Office authorized the submission of a grant 
application to ACF for PSD’s Comprehensive Fatherhood Program, in an annual amount of 
$993,019, over the five-year grant project period of September 30, 2020 through September 29, 
2025.  PSD is required to submit annual funding applications to receive the yearly $993,019 
throughout the five-year grant project period. 
 
On November 17, 2020 (Item No. 51), the Board of Supervisors (Board) approved County 
Contract No. 20-1144 (Grant Award No. 90ZJ0037-01-00) from ACF for PSD’s Comprehensive 
Fatherhood Program funding, in the amount of $993,019 for Year One, for the period of 
September 30, 2020 through September 29, 2021.  In addition, this item authorized the 
Chairman of the Board of Supervisors, Chief Executive Officer, or PSD Director, to execute and 
submit any subsequent non-substantive amendments to the award, on behalf of the County, 
subject to review by County Counsel. 
 
On March 23, 2021 (Item No. 48), the Board approved the submission of a grant application to 
ACF for PSD’s Comprehensive Fatherhood Program Year Two funding, in the amount of 
$993,019, for the period of September 30, 2021 through September 29, 2022. 
 
On August 10, 2021 (Item No. 23), the Board approved County Contract No. 21-603 (Grant 
Award No. 90ZJ0037-02-00) from ACF for PSD’s Comprehensive Fatherhood Program funding, 
in the amount of $993,019, for the period of September 30, 2021 through September 29, 2022.  
In addition, this item authorized the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors, Chief Executive 
Officer, or PSD Director to accept, execute and submit any subsequent non-substantive 
amendments to the award, and other documents required to secure funding, on behalf of the 
County, subject to review by County Counsel. 
 
On January 7, 2022, through the authority delegated by the Board, the Chairman of the Board 
signed the application documents required by ACF in order to move the unobligated funds, in 
the amount of $592,066, from program Year One, to program Year Two. 
  



Amended Grant Award from the United States Department of Health 
and Human Services, Administration for Children and Families, for 
Preschool Services Department’s Comprehensive Fatherhood Program 
May 24, 2022 

 

 

Item 65 
Page 3 of 4 

 

On April 8, 2022, PSD received the amended Grant Award No. 90ZJ0037-02-01 from ACF for 
PSD’s Comprehensive Fatherhood Program, increasing the award by $592,066, from $993,019 
to $1,585,085, for the period of September 30, 2021 through September 29, 2022.  The item is 
being presented to the Board at this time following required operational, fiscal, and legal 
reviews.  Approval at this time will not impact PSD’s services or activities. 
 
PROCUREMENT 
Purchases will be made in accordance with County policy. 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Adam Ebright, Deputy County Counsel, 387-
5455) on May 3, 2022; Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector (Vanessa Doyle, Deputy 
Chief Controller, 382-3195) on April 26, 2022; Finance (Paul Garcia, Administrative Analyst, 
386-8392) on May 3, 2022; and County Finance and Administration (Cheryl Adams, Deputy 
Executive Officer, 388-0238) on May 4, 2022.  
 



Amended Grant Award from the United States Department of Health 
and Human Services, Administration for Children and Families, for 
Preschool Services Department’s Comprehensive Fatherhood Program 
May 24, 2022 

 

 

Item 65 
Page 4 of 4 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
San Bernardino County 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Curt Hagman   Seconded: Janice Rutherford 
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Janice Rutherford, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: May 24, 2022 
 

 
 

cc: PSD- Garcia w/agree 
Contractor- C/O PSD w/agree 
File- w/agree 

LA 06/1/2022 

 


